

No. 19-1435

In The
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

LAURA TANNER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF AMES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF AMES

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

The Justice Robert H. Jackson Memorial Team

MATTHEW ARONS

MAX BLOOM

TAYLOR CUSTER

DUSTIN FIRE

COLLEEN O'GORMAN

SAMUEL STRATTON

MARCH 10, 2021, 7:30 PM

AMES COURTROOM

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Petitioner

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| RELEVANT PROVISIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. The NCPA Violates the First Amendment..... | 10 |
| A. The NCPA criminalizes protected speech..... | 11 |
| 1. The First Amendment presumptively protects the speech at issue | 11 |
| 2. No exception to the First Amendment—historical or novel—applies here | 13 |
| B. The NCPA is subject to strict scrutiny..... | 16 |
| 1. The NCPA is a content-based restriction on speech | 16 |
| 2. The secondary effects doctrine does not justify intermediate scrutiny | 17 |
| 3. The public/private distinction does not justify intermediate scrutiny | 18 |
| C. The NCPA fails both strict and intermediate scrutiny | 20 |
| 1. The NCPA fails strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to a compelling state interest | 20 |
| i. The NCPA is overinclusive | 21 |
| ii. The NCPA is underinclusive..... | 23 |
| iii. The NCPA is not the least restrictive means available..... | 24 |
| 2. The NCPA fails even intermediate scrutiny | 27 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| D. Even if the NCPA targets some unprotected speech, it is nonetheless overbroad | 29 |
| II. The Compulsion Order Violates the Fifth Amendment..... | 31 |
| A. The compulsion order is unconstitutional because the Fifth Amendment prevents the compelled disclosure of self-incriminating testimony | 32 |
| 1. The disclosure of the passwords is explicit testimony | 32 |
| 2. The foregone conclusion exception cannot strip the disclosure of its Fifth Amendment protection | 34 |
| B. The compulsion order is unconstitutional because the Fifth Amendment also prevents the compelled production of self-incriminating private documents | 37 |
| 1. The history and original understanding of the Fifth Amendment support an absolute protection against the compelled production of private documents..... | 38 |
| 2. The best reading of this Court’s case law is that the compelled production of private documents violates the Fifth Amendment | 40 |
| 3. The foregone conclusion exception cannot apply to private documents because the Fifth Amendment bars their compelled production..... | 43 |
| C. Even if the government may compel the production of some private documents, the foregone conclusion exception does not permit compelled disclosure here..... | 46 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |
| APPENDIX..... | A-1 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | A-1 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | A-1 |
| The Nonconsensual Pornography Act, Ames Crim. Stat. 545 | A-1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... | 15, 29 |
| <i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bellis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 85 (1974)..... | 41 |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... | 18 |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... | 40 |
| <i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 14, 20 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... | 38, 46 |
| <i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)..... | 43 |
| <i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... | 17 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... | 12 |
| <i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957)..... | 33 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... | 28 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 15 |
| <i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)..... | 41 |
| <i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)..... | 2 |
| <i>Hiibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)..... | 32 |
| <i>In re Search of a Residence in Oakland</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... | 33 |
| <i>In re Steinberg</i> , 837 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1988)..... | 42 |
| <i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... | 25 |
| <i>King v. Purnell</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 20 (K.B. 1748) | 39 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 21, 25 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>People v. Austin</i> , 155 N.E.3d 439 (Ill. 2019)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>Police Dep't v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... | 16, 17, 20 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... | 45 |
| <i>Roe v. Harvey</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 302 (K.B. 1769) | 39 |
| <i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948)..... | 42 |
| <i>State v. VanBuren</i> , 214 A.3d 791 (Vt. 2019) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 17, 28 |
| <i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... | 15, 16, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Apple MacPro Comput.</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984)..... | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Greenfield</i> , 831 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2016) | 49, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)..... | 33, 38, 40, 51 |
| <i>United States v. Kirschner</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010) | 33 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Spencer</i> , No. 17-00259, 2018 WL 1964588 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2018) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... | 26 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... | 20, 27 |
| <i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... | 13 |
| Statutes | |
| 11 R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-64-3 (2020) | 22 |
| Ames Crim. Stat. 545..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 531.120 (West 2021) | 25 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Benjamin Weiser, <i>Anthony Weiner Gets 21 Months in Prison for Sexting with Teenager</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 25, 2017), http://nyti.ms/3trNP1Z | 28 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 46 |
| Cynthia L. Estlund, <i>Speech on Matters of Public Concern: The Perils of an Emerging First Amendment Category</i> , 59 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1990) | 19 |
| Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996) | 18 |
| Elizabeth C. Tippet, <i>The Legal Implications of the MeToo Movement</i> , 103 Minn. L. Rev. 230 (2018)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Gillian Friedman, <i>Jobless, Selling Nudes Online and Struggling</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 13, 2021), http://nyti.ms/2LlV4Hz | 23 |
| Jonathan S. Sales & Jessica A. Magaldi, <i>Deconstructing the Statutory Landscape of “Revenge Porn”: An Evaluation of the Elements That Make an Effective Nonconsensual Pornography Statute</i> , 57 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1499 (2020) | 14, 25 |
| Lance Cole, <i>The Fifth Amendment and Compelled Production of Personal Documents After United States v. Hubbell—New Protection for Private Papers?</i> , 29 Am. J. Crim. L. 123 (2002) | 45 |
| Laurent Sacharoff, <i>Unlocking the Fifth Amendment: Passwords and Encrypted Devices</i> , 87 Ford. L. Rev. 203 (2018) | 34, 49 |
| Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment: The Right Against Self-Incrimination</i> (1968)..... | 39 |
| Letters from the Federal Farmer, Letter VI (Dec. 25, 1787), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 The Complete Anti-Federalist 256 (Herbert J. Storing, ed., 1981)..... | 39 |
| Michael S. Pardo, <i>Disentangling the Fourth Amendment and the Self-Incrimination Clause</i> , 90 Iowa L. Rev. 1857 (2005) | 44 |
| Orin S. Kerr, <i>Compelled Decryption and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 767 (2019)..... | 34, 48 |
| Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Compulsion “To Be a Witness” and the Resurrection of Boyd</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1575 (1999)..... | 39, 40, 44 |
| Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>Documents and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 27 (1986) | 40, 44 |
| Survivors of Human Trafficking Fight Back Act of 2020, S.4983, 116th Cong. (2020)..... | 24 |
| Thom Shanker, <i>Horrific Scenes from Abu Ghraib</i> , N.Y. Times (May 2, 2004), http://nyti.ms/3pVhq1y | 30 |

Treatises

3 Wayne R. LaFave et al., Criminal Procedure
(4th ed. 2017) 36

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 10
U.S. Const. amend. V 31
